
County Hall
Rhadyr

Usk
NP15 1GA

Friday, 8 March 2019

Notice of meeting 

Standards Committee
Monday, 18th March, 2019 at 10.00 am,

Conference Room - Usk, NP15 1GA

AGENDA

Item No Item Pages

1.  Apologies for absence

2.  Declarations of interest

3.  Minutes of previous meeting 1 - 4

4.  Welcome new members

5.  Feedback from training event 11th January 2019

6.  Review of APW Annual Report 2017-18 5 - 20

7.  Review of the APW Sanctions Guidance 21 - 42

8.  Council of Clerks - Invitation to Standards Committee Members

9.  Standards Committee Forward Work Programme

10.  Date of next meeting 17th June 2019 at 10am - Conference Room

Paul Matthews
Chief Executive

Public Document Pack



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL
CYNGOR SIR FYNWY

THE CONSTITUTION OF THE COMMITTEE IS AS FOLLOWS:

County Councillors: D. Evans
J.Pratt
S. Woodhouse
T. Auld  (Independent Representative)
R. Stow (Independent Representative)
R. McGonigle (Independent Representative)
I. Cameron (Community Representative)

Public Information
Access to paper copies of agendas and reports
A copy of this agenda and relevant reports can be made available to members of the public 
attending a meeting by requesting a copy from Democratic Services on 01633 644219. Please 
note that we must receive 24 hours notice prior to the meeting in order to provide you with a hard 
copy of this agenda. 

Watch this meeting online
This meeting can be viewed online either live or following the meeting by visiting 
www.monmouthshire.gov.uk or by visiting our Youtube page by searching MonmouthshireCC.

Welsh Language
The Council welcomes contributions from members of the public through the medium of Welsh or 
English.  We respectfully ask that you provide us with adequate notice to accommodate your 
needs.

http://www.monmouthshire.gov.uk/


Aims and Values of Monmouthshire County Council

Our purpose

Building Sustainable and Resilient Communities

Objectives we are working towards

 Giving people the best possible start in life
 A thriving and connected county
 Maximise the Potential of the natural and built environment
 Lifelong well-being
 A future focused council

Our Values

Openness. We are open and honest. People have the chance to get involved in decisions that 
affect them, tell us what matters and do things for themselves/their communities. If we cannot do 
something to help, we’ll say so; if it will take a while to get the answer we’ll explain why; if we can’t 
answer immediately we’ll try to connect you to the people who can help – building trust and 
engagement is a key foundation.

Fairness. We provide fair chances, to help people and communities thrive. If something does not 
seem fair, we will listen and help explain why. We will always try to treat everyone fairly and 
consistently. We cannot always make everyone happy, but will commit to listening and explaining 
why we did what we did. 

Flexibility. We will continue to change and be flexible to enable delivery of the most effective and 
efficient services. This means a genuine commitment to working with everyone to embrace new 
ways of working.

Teamwork. We will work with you and our partners to support and inspire everyone to get involved 
so we can achieve great things together. We don’t see ourselves as the ‘fixers’ or problem-solvers, 
but we will make the best of the ideas, assets and resources available to make sure we do the 
things that most positively impact our people and places.





MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting of Standards Committee held
on Monday, 17th December, 2018 at 10.00 am

PRESENT: County Councillors: D. Evans, J.Pratt and S. Woodhouse
T. Auld (Chair – Independent Member)
I. Cameron (Community Representative)
R. Stow (Independent Member)
R. McGonigle (Independent |Member)

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE:

Nicola Perry Senior Democracy Officer
Matthew Phillips Head of Law/ Monitoring Officer

1. Declarations of interest 

No declarations of interest were made by Members.

The Monitoring Officer advised that Councillor Woodhouse would be attending the meeting in 
an observing role, due to the decreased number of independent members.

2. To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting 

The minutes of the meeting held on 18th June 2019 were confirmed and signed by the Chair.

3. Terms of Reference of MCC Standards Committee 

The Committee received a copy of the terms and conditions of the Monmouthshire County 
Council Standards Committee for review purposes.  The Head of Legal/Monitoring Officer 
welcomed views of the Committee.

It was recognised that the first five points in the terms of reference are imposed as statutory 
requirements.

A question as to how the new Cabinet post for Governance, which covers ethics and standards, 
would integrate into the work of the Committee.  The Monitoring Officer explained he would be 
the link between the Cabinet Member and the Committee, and he would ensure that the 
activities of the Committee are included as part of their regular meetings.

A suggestion was made around raising the profile of the Standards Committee, as often it could 
be seen as an information sharing process.  It was questioned if the Committee should be 
reviewing meetings and behaviours, looking at improvements in these areas.  It was explained 
however, that this would fall under the remit of a committee Chair.

Members referred to the importance of training for Chairs of meetings.  A suggestion was made 
to issue a communication to all Members to remind them of behaviour expectation.

Reference was made to the Self-Regulation of Member Conduct and suggestion was made that 
this be reviewed, particularly in terms of Group Leader responsibilities.

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting of Standards Committee held
on Monday, 17th December, 2018 at 10.00 am

In terms of well-being, the Monitoring Officer agreed to check the Dignity at Work policy to see 
how it applies in the political area.

We noted upcoming training due to take place on 11th January 2019.

4. Public Services Ombudsman for Wales - Annual Report 2017/18 

The Head of Legal/Monitoring Officer presented the Public Services Ombudsman Annual 
Report for 2017/18.  He added that the Public Services Ombudsman Wales Bill is at the second 
stage of going through the Wales Assembly and that includes provisions to provide new powers 
for the Ombudsman to deal with complaints made orally.  They are also looking to get the ability 
for the ombudsman to conduct investigations of their own undertaking.

Mr. Stow noted the good data in the report and commended Members of the Council for 
keeping a high standard of behaviour.

The positive results for Town and Community Councils were also noted.

5. Standards Conference - Members Feedback 

The Monitoring Officer provided verbal feedback on the recent Standards Conference, following 
on from an email to Committee Members.

During the Ombudsman’s briefing it had been explained that the vast majority of complaints 
relate to a failure to respond to a complaint, or how a complaint is deaolt with.

During case studies at the conference it became apparent how quickly the Monitoring Officer 
went from providing impartial advice to becoming a witness.  Members were asked their views 
on this and the possibility of the involvement of more people from the legal team when it comes 
to Deputy Monitoring Officer roles.  In response it was agreed that the Monitoring Officer is not a 
witness but a decision maker, where a decision is appealed it should be the Deputy Monitoring 
Officer who advises the panel.

A Member referred to the benefits of One Voice Wales with regards to Community Councils, 
and suggested that Community Councils may need re-educating in this area.

With any advice it should be made clear that it is departmental advice rather than personal 
advice.

Overall, the Conference was considered a fantastic day, and those who attended were 
fascinated to hear from the Ombudsman, and the President of the Adjudication Panel.  

The Chair raised a question around the new Sanctions Guidance.  This would be added to the 
next agenda. 

 

Page 2



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting of Standards Committee held
on Monday, 17th December, 2018 at 10.00 am

6. Independent Member Recruitment 

The Committee received a report providing an outline on the constitution of the Standards 
Committee and an update on the recruitment process for two new Independent Members of the 
Committee.

The statutory requirement is that it is advertised in not less than two newspapers and the 
timeline was set out in the recommendations of the report:

1. The positions will be advertised via MCC social media immediately and a press release made 
available at the same time. Adverts will be placed in early January
2. The deadline for applications will be 8th February
3. A panel sift will take place week commencing 11th February – panel members will be decided 
in accordance with the regulations based on availability nearer the time.
4. Recommendations will be submitted to Council for approval on 7th March.
5. The next Standards Committee will take place 18th March.

The Committee resolved to accept the recommendation.

7. Application for Dispensation 

Application deferred due to insufficient information.

It was agreed that the application form should be an electronic process, with mandatory section 
included.

8. Application for Dispensation 

Application deferred due to insufficient information.

9. To note the date and time of next meeting as 18th March 2019 at 10am 

Noted. 

The meeting ended at 11:30am

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 4



Adjudication Panel for Wales
Annual Report
Year 2017 – 2018 

Page 5

Agenda Item 6



2

Contents

Foreword  3

Section 1 About Us  4

Section 2 Performance and Progress 8

Section 3 Case Summaries 12

Section 4 Our Customers 14

Se
[...]


matter under investigation; 

 the business of the authority concerned cannot carry on effectively if the 

Respondent were to continue in office whilst the allegation against him or her 

Page 40



 20 

 

remained unresolved – the tribunal will have particular regard to any 

breakdown or potential breakdown in relations between the Respondent, 

other members and/or key staff of the authority;  

 the allegations raise issues of such gravity that they jeopardise public 

confidence in the authority concerned if the Respondent were to continue in 

office whilst the allegations remained unresolved.   

Page 41



 21 

 

Annex: other documents and guidance relevant to 
tribunals 
Adjudication Panel for Wales : Members Handbook (2017) 
Public Services Ombudsman for Wales –The Code of Conduct for members of 
county and county borough councils, fire and rescue authorities, and national park 
authorities: Guidance (August 2016) and The Code of Conduct for members of 
community councils: Guidance (August 2016) 
Equal Treatment Bench Book, Judicial College (as amended) 
The Adjudications by Case Tribunals and Interim Case Tribunals (Wales Regulations 
2001 No. 2288 (W.176), as amended by the Local Authorities (Case and Interim 
Case Tribunals and Standards Committees) (Amendment) (Wales) Regulations 2009 
2578 (W. 209) 
The Local Government Investigations (Functions of Monitoring Officers and 
Standards Committee) (Wales) Regulations 2001 No. 2281 (W171), as amended by 
the Local Government (Standards Committees, Investigations, Dispensations and 
Referral) (Wales) (Amendment) Regulations 2016 No. 85 (W.39) 

 

Page 42


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of previous meeting
	Minutes

	6 Review of APW Annual Report 2017-18
	7 Review of the APW Sanctions Guidance



Minutes of the meeting


MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting of Standards Committee held
at Conference Room - Usk, NP15 1AD on Monday, 18th March, 2019 at 10.00 am

PRESENT: County Councillors: D. Evans, J. Pratt

Independent Representatives: T. Auld (Chair)
R Williams-Flew, P. Easy,  R. McGonigle, R.Stow

Community Representative: I. Cameron

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE:

Matthew Phillips Head of Law/ Monitoring Officer
Nicola Perry Senior Democracy Officer
Sally Thomas HR Manager

APOLOGIES:

Councillors S. Woodhouse

1. Declarations of interest 

There were no declarations of interest.

2. Minutes of previous meeting 

The minutes of the meeting held on 17th December 2018 were confirmed and signed by the 
Chair.

In doing so, a typographical error was noted at item 2, and the date should read 18th June 2018.

3. Whistleblowing Cases 

The HR Manager presented this annual report to provide Standards Committee with information 
in relation to the number of whistleblowing cases in Monmouthshire County Council. 

The Whistleblowing Policy was last updated in 2017, and the responsibility lies with HR and 
legal departments to make sure the policy is transparent and robust.

 A log of all cases is kept centrally in a secure location.  In the last three years MCC has dealt 
with 7 cases of whistleblowing.  

We were unable to receive further information on the cases due to their confidential nature. 

Members questioned the connection between whistleblowing and staff sickness levels.  The HR 
Manager did not believe these to be connected as whistleblowing is around improper behaviour, 
malpractice and potential fraud.  Typically across councils whistleblowing cases are low in 
number.

In terms of reassuring staff, the policy is very clear and open, providing plenty of information.  



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting of Standards Committee held
at Conference Room - Usk, NP15 1AD on Monday, 18th March, 2019 at 10.00 am

Training for managers is in place to differentiate between the Dignity at Work, Fairness at Work 
and Whistleblowing Policies.  Also Managers Induction appraises the key elements.

The HR Manager would be happy to arrange a short training session for Standards Members.

Assurance was given that feedback was provided to those who raised the concerns via the 
policy.

Standards Committee would be added as a consultee on the policy.

4. Welcome new members 

The Chair welcomed new Independent Members of the Committee, Peter Easy and Rhian 
Williams-Flew, and the Committee took the opportunity to introduce themselves.

5. Feedback from training event 11th January 2019 

Standards Committee reflected on a training event held in January.  Members considered the 
training effective to avoid complacency.  

Those who missed the training welcomed future opportunities to attend, and reference was 
made to the annual Standards Conference held in September.  

6. Review of APW Annual Report 2017-18 

Members were presented with the Adjudication Panel for Wales Annual Report 2017-18 for 
review.

Points raised by the Committee centred on case studies being anonymous within the report, yet 
information being readily available on the APW website.  It was agreed to question this.

7. Review of the APW Sanctions Guidance 

Members received for review, the Adjudication Panel for Wales Sanctions Guidance.  In doing 
so we heard that one area for question is that disqualification only refers to the area the person 
is related to, and therefore would be able to seek election in a different location.  The Monitoring 
Officer agreed to seek clarity on this matter.

Members reflected that the document is an improvement on that of last year.

8. Council of Clerks - Invitation to Standards Committee Members 

The Monitoring Officer explained that he has invited Community Clerks to attend County Hall for 
a meeting, with the intention being to create a forum to deliver training, reinforcing the 
importance of the role of the Clerk.  He requested that the Committee submit agenda items and 
a Member attend to explain the role of the Standards Committee.

A Member suggested it would be helpful for all Committee Members to attend.



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting of Standards Committee held
at Conference Room - Usk, NP15 1AD on Monday, 18th March, 2019 at 10.00 am

9. Standards Committee Forward Programme 

Items for work programme:

1. Annual Governance Statement 2018/19
2. Protocol for Self-Regulation Member Conduct – useful to receive comments from Group 
Leaders prior to meeting.
3. Dispensations
4. Customer Complaints Report – Annette Evans

10. Date of next meeting 17th June 2019 at 10am - Conference Room 

Noted.

The meeting ended at 11.50 am 


